OPINION OF COUNSEL TO THE PARTICIPANT

,	2024

Utah Associated Municipal Power Systems 155 North 400 West, Suite 480 Salt Lake City, UT 84103

Ladies and Gentlemen:

I have acted as counsel to City of Fallon, Nevada (the "Participant") in connection with the Power County Power Project Power Sales Contract, dated as of December 1, 2024 (the "Power Sales Contract"), between the Participant and Utah Associated Municipal Power Systems ("UAMPS"). I have been advised that, pursuant to the Power Sales Contract, UAMPS has undertaken the Project and has sold all of the Electric Energy from the Project to the Participant and others that have executed Power Sales Contracts with UAMPS.

This opinion is being delivered to you pursuant to Section 31(f) of the Power Sales Contract in connection with the execution and delivery of the Power Sales Contract. Capitalized terms used and not defined herein have the meanings assigned to such terms in the Power Sales Contract.

As counsel to the Participant, I have examined (i) those documents relating to the existence, organization and operation of the Participant and its electric utility system (the "System"), (ii) all resolutions and proceedings of the Participant relating to the due authorization, execution and delivery by the Participant of the Power Sales Contract, (iii) an executed counterpart of the Power Sales Contract, and (iv) such other documents, information, facts and matters of law as are necessary for me to render the opinions contained herein.

Based upon the foregoing, I am of the opinion that:

- 1. The Participant is a political subdivision duly organized and validly existing under the laws State of Utah (the "State") and is qualified to own, operate and furnish electric service through the System.
- 2. The Participant has full legal right, power and authority to enter into the Power Sales Contract and to carry out and consummate all of the transactions contemplated thereby, and the Participant has complied with the provisions of applicable law which would be a condition precedent to entering into the Power Sales Contract or carrying out and consummating such transactions.
- 3. Each of the Power Sales Contract, the Joint Action Agreement and the Pooling Agreement has been duly authorized, executed and delivered by the Participant and constitutes the

legal, valid and binding obligation of the Participant and is enforceable under the present law of the State in accordance with its terms, except as enforceability may be limited by bankruptcy, insolvency, moratorium, reorganization or other laws affecting creditors' rights generally or usual equity principles in the event equitable remedies should be sought.

- 4. Pursuant to the Power Sales Contract, the Participant's obligation to make payments to UAMPS under the Power Sales Contract is a special obligation payable solely from the revenues and other available income of the System initially as a cost of the development of a new power supply resource and from and after the commercial operation of the Project as a cost of purchased electric energy, in each case as an operating expense of the System. The application of the revenues and other available funds of the System to make such payments is not subject to any prior lien, encumbrance or restriction.
 - 5. The Participant has obtained all Required Approvals.
- 6. There is no pending or, to my knowledge, threatened, action or proceeding affecting the Participant (nor to my knowledge is there any basis therefor), which (a) purports to affect the authorization, legality, validity or enforceability of the Power Sales Contract, the Joint Action Agreement or the Pooling Agreement or (b) involves the possibility of any judgment or liability, not fully covered by insurance, which may result in any material adverse change in the business, affairs, properties or assets, or in the condition, financial or otherwise, of the System.
- 7. The execution, delivery and performance by the Participant of the Power Sales Contract will not conflict with or constitute a breach of or default under any agreement, indenture, bond, note, resolution or other instrument to which the Participant is a party or by which it or the properties of the System is bound or affected, or any applicable law, ruling, regulation, ordinance, judgment, order or decree to which the Participant (or any of its officers in their respective capacities as such) or its properties is subject.
- 8. No event has occurred and is continuing which with the passage of time or the giving of notice, or both, would constitute a material default or event of default under any agreement, indenture, bond, note, resolution or other instrument to which the Participant is a party or by which it or the properties of the System is bound or affected, which breach or default would have a material adverse impact on UAMPS' ownership or operation of the Project or the ability of the Participant to fully perform its obligations under the Power Sales Contract.
- 9. The Participant has lawful authority to fix and collect rates, fees and charges for the services provided by the System. Such rates, fees and charges for utility services provided to customers located within the corporate boundaries of the Participant are not subject to regulation by any authority of the State or the United States and have been duly and validly adopted by the Participant and are in full force and effect.
- 10. The Participant has lawful authority to own the System and, to my knowledge, the Participant (a) has good and merchantable title to the properties comprising the System and (b) holds all permits, licenses and approvals necessary for the operation of the System.

I hereby authorize Chapman and Cutler LLP, as bond counsel, to rely on this opinion as though addressed to it.

Respectfully submitted,